## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination of Patents Security Agreement at Reel 011934 Frame 0504

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A., Successor by Merger to Fleet National Bank	08/23/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NewRiver, Inc.
Street Address:	200 Brickstone Square
Internal Address:	5th Floor
City:	Andover
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01810

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6122635	
Application Number:	09023039	
Application Number:	60183245	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-526-6448

Email: huelinh.tran@wilmerhale.com
Correspondent Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esq.

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and DorrLLP

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 107.734.153

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Bevilacqua

PATENT

REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0762

OP \$120.00 612263

501269667

Total Attachments: 2

source=termination of patents security agreement fleet nka boa#page1.tif source=termination of patents security agreement fleet nka boa#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0763

#### TERMINATION OF PATENTS SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, NewRiver, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, located at 200 Brickstone Square, 5th Floor, Andover, Massachusetts 01810 (the "Company") and Fleet National Bank, n/k/a Bank of America, N.A., located at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (the "Bank"), entered into a certain Security Agreement (Patents) (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of May 29, 2001, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 3, 2001 at Reel 011934 and Frame 0504, that by its terms granted the Bank a security interest in certain intellectual property listed in Schedule A (the "Patents") to the Security Agreement and all patent applications and patents acquired or arising after the date of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Company has or has caused to be paid and satisfied in full the obligations for which the security interest in the Patents was granted.

NOW THEREFORE the Bank hereby reassigns to the Company the interest in the Patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto in which Bank was granted a security interest under the Security Agreement. The Bank also hereby releases its security interest in the Patents listed in Exhibit A attached hereto. The Bank further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by the Company, to effectuate this termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto by the signature below of their duly authorized representatives agree to be bound by the provisions of this Termination as of the date of execution, this 23rd day of August, 2010.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FLEET NATIONAL BANK

Name: LeeAnn Ouellette Title: Assistant Vice President

USIDOCS:7630871v1

### Exhibit A

## SECURITY INTEREST TERMINATION

## PATENTS

<u>Patent</u>	Application/Patent Number	Application/Issue Date
MAPPING COMPLIANCE INFORMATION INTO USEABLE FORMAT	6,122,635	09/19/00
OBTAINING CONSENT FOR ELECTRONIC DELIVERY OF COMPLIANCE INFORMATION	09/023,039	02/12/98
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING FINANCIAL TRANSACTION DATA VIA THE INTERNET	60/183,245	02/17/00

2,2

1/8100CS 7630571y1

**RECORDED: 08/23/2010** 

PATENT REEL: 024864 FRAME: 0765